900210358 12/22/2011

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Carefree Holdings, LLC		112/02/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PreCision Dermatology, Inc.	
Street Address:	900 Highland Corporate Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 203	
City:	Cumberland	
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND	
Postal Code:	02864	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4015126	CCX CELFIX COSMECEUTICALS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)622-1622 Email: shogan@gunder.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sarah Hogan
Address Line 1: 850 Winter Street

Address Line 4: Waltham, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CLIENT/MATTER: 10547.002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah T. Hogan	
Signature:	/Sarah T. Hogan/	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004684 FRAME: 0889 OP \$40.00 401

900210358

Date:	12/22/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=CelfixAssignment#page1.tif source=CelfixAssignment#page2.tif source=CelfixAssignment#page3.tif source=CelfixAssignment#page4.tif source=CelfixAssignment#page5.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

WHEREAS, Carefree Holdings, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the Colorado, having a place of business at 4611 Carefree Trail, Parker, CO 80134 (the "Assignor"), has adopted and used and is using the trademarks and service marks (the "Marks") identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and is the owner of the registrations of such Marks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified on such Schedule A;

WHEREAS, PreCision Dermatology, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Delaware, having a place of business at 900 Highland Corporate Drive, Suite 203, Cumberland, RI 02864 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated as of the date even herewith, the Assignor has agreed to assign, sell and transfer the Marks to the Assignee upon the terms and conditions as described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with (a) the registrations of the Marks, (b) the goodwill of the Business symbolized by and associated with the Marks and the registrations thereof, and (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank.]

GDSVF&H\1402657.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks, 2011.	e Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this as an instrument under seal, on this 2 day of December,
	CAREFREE HOLDINGS, LLC
	By: Ang Charle Name: Gray Chantle Title: Co-owner
State of PA) County of Navhampton)	\$S.
he she was authorized to execute the instrume Carefree Holdings, LLC to be the free and vo	dged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that nt, and acknowledged it as the Co-Managing Member of funtary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes
COMMANNMEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notice 18 Sept. Notice 18 Notice 19 Notice 1	Michelle A: Hichael - Mill Michelle M. Michael - Mill sofuly 7, 2015 we Marks and the registrations thereof by the Assignor to ay of December, 2011.
The foregoing assignment of the the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this d	ne Marks and the registrations thereof by the Assignor to any of December, 2011.
The foregoing assignment of the the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this d	we Marks and the registrations thereof by the Assignor to any of December, 2011. PRECISION DERMATOLOGY, INC.
The foregoing assignment of the the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this d	
The foregoing assignment of the the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this d	PRECISION DERMATOLOGY, INC. By: Name: Jeffrey M. Nugent
The foregoing assignment of the the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this d	PRECISION DERMATOLOGY, INC. By: Name: Jeffrey M. Nugent
The foregoing assignment of the the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this d	PRECISION DERMATOLOGY, INC. By: Name: Jeffrey M. Nugent
	PRECISION DERMATOLOGY, INC. By: Name: Jeffrey M. Nugent
The foregoing assignment of the the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this d	PRECISION DERMATOLOGY, INC. By: Name: Jeffrey M. Nugent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks, as an instrument under seal, on this day of December, 2011.
By: Randy Kriech Title: Owner
State of
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO Commission Expires 07/18/2008y appointment expires 7-15-3015 The foregoing assignment of the Marks and the registrations thereof by the Assignor to
the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this 2 day of December, 2011. PRECISION DERMATOLOGY, INC.

GDSVF&H\1402657.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, th Assignment of Trademarks and Service Marks 2011.	e Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed thing as an instrument under seal, on this day of December
	CAREFREE HOLDINGS, LLC
	By:Name:
	Title:
State of	SS.
appeared before me, and said person acknowle he/she was authorized to execute the instrume	atisfactory evidence that is the person who diged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that ant, and acknowledged it as the Co-Managing Member of obuntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes
Dated Signature of Notary Public Printed Name My appointment expire	≈s
The foregoing assignment of the Assignee is hereby accepted as of this 6th decepted as of the 6th decepted as of this 6th decepted as of the 6th decepted as of 6th dec	he Marks and the registrations thereof by the Assignor to ay of December, 2011.
	By:

GDSVF&H\1402657.1

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Category	Serial Number	Registration Number	Owner	Status
CELFIX Cosmeceuticals	International Class: 003 Class Status: Active Skin and body topical lotions, creams and oils for cosmetic use Basis: 1(a) First Use Date: 2009-11- 01 First Use in Commerce Date: 2009-11- 01	85155498 Filed 10-18- 2010	4015126 Registered 08- 23-2011	Carefree Skincare	Registered/Live
DNA Youth Recovery					
DNA Ceramide Renewal					
DNA iQuad Infusion					

GDSVF&H\1402657.1

RECORDED: 12/22/2011